Trading Authorization Agreement



The Account Owner named on the online Trading Authorization form hereby authorizes and appoints the Authorized Agent(s) named on the online Trading Authorization form as the Account Owner's or Owners' agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact for the purchase and sale of securities and other financial instruments in cash and/or on margin in the Account Owner's or Owners' name(s) or number on the TD Ameritrade Clearing, Inc. (the "Clearing Firm") books (the "Account"). The Authorized Agent(s) may act on behalf of and without notice to the Account Owner(s) to buy, sell, sell short, and to otherwise trade stocks, bonds, mutual funds, options, and/or any other securities, financial contracts, or financial instruments. Trading Authorization does not allow your Authorized Agent to instruct the Brokerage Firm to make any changes to the Account Owner(s) Account, such as address of record, suitability information, or to upgrade the Account to trade on margin or to trade options. The actions of the Authorized Agent(s) have the same force and effect as those of the Account Owner(s) with respect to such transactions. TD Ameritrade Inc. (the "Brokerage Firm") is authorized to follow such actions as if directly instructed by the Account Owner(s). The Authorized Agent(s) represents they are familiar with the Account Owners' investment objectives, financial situation, and needs, and will invest in a manner consistent with these objectives. The Client Agreement set forth in the Account Agreement and all other agreements applicable to this Account shall apply equally to the Authorized Agent(s).

If full trading authorization is chosen, this authority includes the right to request delivery of securities or monies from the Account in the Account Owner's or Owners' name(s).

If this is a fiduciary Account, the Account Owner affirms that this grant of trading authority has been conferred consistent with his/her fiduciary duties and powers.

The Account Owner(s) understands all such transactions conducted by the Authorized Agent(s) are at the Account Owner's or Owners' own risk. The Account Owner(s) hereby ratifies and confirms any and all transactions made at any time by the Authorized Agent(s) for the Account. Accordingly, the Account Owner(s) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Brokerage Firm and Clearing Firm from any and all losses arising from and to promptly pay on demand any debit balance due on the Account. The Brokerage Firm and Clearing Firm assume no responsibility for trade monitoring or reviewing any investment activity or decision of the Authorized Agent in the Account Owners' Account. Further, the Brokerage Firm or Clearing Firm does not offer legal or tax advice.

This authorization and indemnity is in addition to, and in no way limits or restricts, any rights which the Brokerage Firm or Clearing Firm may have under any other agreement with the Account Owner(s) or Authorized Agent(s). This authorization and indemnification shall benefit the Brokerage Firm and Clearing Firm, and any successor firms, irrespective of any changes at any time in the personnel thereof, and their assigns.

This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until revoked by the Account Owner(s)' written notice addressed to the Brokerage Firm and delivered to its offices. The Account Owner(s) shall be liable for transactions initiated prior to the Brokerage Firm's receipt of such written revocation.

The Authorized Agent(s) agrees to immediately notify the Brokerage Firm in writing if any Authorized Agent(s), or members of his/her household, are either (a) currently employed or licensed by a member of a stock exchange or the Federal Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA), or registered as an investment advisor and using the license in a professional sales, trading, or customer service capacity, or (b) a member of the board of directors, a 10% shareholder, or a policy-making officer of a company which trades publicly on a stock exchange.

To help the government fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering activities, financial institutions obtain and record information in order to ensure the identity of each person authorized to trade on an account.

What this means for you: When you are authorized to trade on an account, we will ask for your name, address, date of birth, and other information that will allow us to identify you. We may also utilize a third-party information provider for verification purposes and/or ask for a copy of your driver's license or other identifying documents.

Investment Products: Not FDIC Insured * No Bank Guarantee * May Lose Value

TD Ameritrade, Inc. and TD Ameritrade Clearing, Inc., members FINRA/SIPC, are subsidiaries of The Charles Schwab Corporation. TD Ameritrade is a trademark jointly owned by TD Ameritrade IP Company, Inc. and The Toronto-Dominion Bank. ©2021 Charles Schwab & Co. Inc. All rights reserved.